AFRICAN REGIONAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

99

AR
IP

O
 2

02
2

AN
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
AF

RI
CA

N
 R

EG
IO

N
AL

 IN
TE

LL
EC

TU
AL

 P
RO

PE
RT

Y
O

RG
AN

IZ
AT

IO
N

AFRICAN REGIONAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

	 Revaluation	 Balance as
	 reserve	 previously		  Restated
	 US$	 reported	 Adjustment	 balance
			  US$	 US$	 US$

	 Employee benefits provision	 457,138	 1,822,082	 2,279,220
	 Accumulated surplus	 2,861,916	 (1,822,082)	 1,039,834

15	 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR
	 The Administrative Council approved the restatement of the organisation’s financial

statements to correct a prior period error. The organisation has not been recognising the
end of service grant which is awarded to employees who have been in employment for
at least 4 continuous years when they retire.The restatement had the following effects on
the previously reported balances:

	 1 January 2020

	 Revaluation	 Balance as
	 reserve	 previously		  Restated
	 US$	 reported	 Adjustment	 balance
			  US$	 US$	 US$

	 Employee benefits provision	 418,123	 1,830,924	 2,249,047
	 Accumulated surplus	 4,048,084	 (1,830,924)	 2,217,160
	 Personnel Costs	 4,032,599	 8,842	 4,041,441

31 December 2020

100

AR
IP

O
 2

02
2

AN
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
AF

RI
CA

N
 R

EG
IO

N
AL

 IN
TE

LL
EC

TU
AL

 P
RO

PE
RT

Y
O

RG
AN

IZ
AT

IO
N

AFRICAN REGIONAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

16	 MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY RELATING TO GOING CONCERN
	 As at 31 December 2021, the organization’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets

by US$2,872,075 (2020: USSS,767,450 ). Member states were owed about US$10,807,611
while the Organization had a balance of US$10,064,367 in the Member States Trust Fund